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Ohio Wesleyan University – Office of Career Services  
 

Follow-up Report on the Class of 2008 
 
 

Career Services annually conducts a follow up study on the graduating class from the prior 
year.  This report contains information on the career-related activities for the Class of 2008.  
Career Services takes very seriously its responsibilities with regard to following up on the 
career placement of OWU graduates.   
 
In order to ensure the highest possible response rate, Career Services takes a wide variety 
of approaches.  These include US postal mailings of surveys, repeated e-mail survey 
requests, phone calls, and surveying seniors before they leave campus each spring at the 
annual Senior Salute event. 
 
This report presents information with regard to the following areas for the Class of 2008: 
 

1. Summary Statistics 
2. Employment Information 
3. Graduate/Professional School Information 

 
As always, it is our hope that this report will serve as a useful resource for administration, 
faculty, staff, students, parents, alumni and prospective OWU students and their families. 
 
 
Current status of the Class of 2008 is as follows: 
 
59% report being employed full-time 
28% report being enrolled in a full-time graduate/professional school program 
  6% report being employed in addition to being enrolled in a  
        graduate/professional school program 
 
66% of respondents currently employed reported being employed in the field of their 
choice. 

 
 

Comparison summary data have been included for the Classes of 2007 and 2006 in this 
report.  In addition, the full class outcome reports for each class since 2000, as well as two 
special five and ten year follow up reports (classes of 1998 and 1994 respectively) can all be 
found on the career services home page (http://careers.owu.edu).  Any questions regarding 
any of these reports should be directed to Career Services at (740) 368-3152.  Please note 
that identifiable information with regard to this or any other report cannot be provided.  We 
sincerely hope that you find the results of this survey interesting and informative. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Leslie J. Delerme, M.S.Ed, NCC    Nancy A. Westfield, M.A. 
Director       Assistant Director 
 
 



A COMPARISON 

Summary Statistics for the Classes of 

2008, 2007, and 2006 

 

 

                                       Grad               Grad School   

                        Employed       School            & Employed   Other 
 

 
 

 

 

 

2008 59% 
 

(66% in field of 
choice) 

 

28% 6% 7% 

2007 71% 
 

(86% in field of 
choice) 

 

20% 5% 4% 
 
 
 
 

2006 68% 
 

(82% in field of 
choice) 

 

23% 5% 4% 
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 Employment by Major 

 Major 1 Major 2 Name of Employing Organization Job Title 

 Standard Texile Management Consultant 

 University of Cincinnati TA 

 Accounting              AC Lordi           Internal Audit 

  Deloitte and Touche Consultant 

  Hemphill and Associates Accountant CPA auditors 

  Hemphill and Associates Accountant/ Auditor 

  Plante and Moran, PLLC Auditor 

  Rock Bottom Restaurant Waiter 

 Art History TRIAD Architects Marketing Coordinator 

 Computer Science Leading Edge Solutions Developer 

 Dance Theatre University of Akron Graduate Assistant 

 Economics Hitt Construction Project Engineers 

  NL Financial Alliance Financial Planner 

 Economics Management Alliance Data Marketing Analyst 

  Delta Gamma Executive Offices Communications Admin 

  Hobart Ground Power Inside Sales Coordinator 

  Medical Mutual Acturarial Analyst 

  UBS Financial Services Graduate Training Program 

 Economics Management Political Science Washington First Bank Management Associate 

 Economics Management Psychology eMason, Inc. Client Support Analyst 

 Education Mount Vernon City Schools Subsitute Teacher 

  North Union School District - Richwood OH 2nd Grade Teacher 

 Education--Middle Childhood Mayatan Bilingual School English Teacher 

 English               Columbus State Community College        E.S.L. Afterschool Tutor 

  Kingston Jamaica School High School Teacher 

  Neiman Marcus Group Director of Sales 

  Pace University School of Law Admissons Coordinator 

   High School Teacher 

  Teach for America Metro DC Corps Member 



 English Teach for America and Normandy School District Corps Member/Middle School  

  Walden's Books 

  YWCA Family Center After School Teacher 

 Fine Arts Amato's Waitress 

  Woodforest National Bank Retail Banker 

 History AFM Pension Fund Pension Benefits Analyst 

  JP Morgan Mutual Funds Shareholder services 

  Norwegian Cruise Lines Youth Counselor 

  Roetzel & Andress Law Government Affairs Assistant 

  Salisbury School Learning Center Instructor / Coach 

 Humanities-Classics Self Employed Babysitter 

 Humanities-Classics Ancient/Medieval/Renaissance Studies Houstone Woods State Park Campgrounds 

 International Studies Boston Market Training to be Manager 

 International Studies East Asian Studies Georgetown University- Isis Center Watchboard Analyst 

 International Studies Politics and Government The Adventurous Child Administrative Assistant 

 International Studies Spanish Borys, Sater, Seymour & Pease Project Assistant 

 Latin American Studies Waitress 

 Medieval Studies                                                      The Children's Museum of Cleveland Guest Services/Creative Director 

 Middle Childhood Education North Pole Middle School Teacher 

 Music Education Lakota Local School District Choir/Music Teacher 

 Philosophy Bookstore Clerk 

 Physical Education Jake's Steakhouse Waitress 

  Urbana City Schools          HS Phys. Ed. Teacher/Asst.  

 Politics and Government Pioneeer 

          Glenmont          Business Manager 

  Law Office of David B. Shaev Chapter 13 Case Manager 

 Politics and Government Botany-Microbiology Baach Robinson & Lewis, PLLC File Clerk 

 Politics and Government Economics Senator Kyl Staff Assissant 

 Pre-Theology Best Buy Cashier 

 Psychology     Education     First, Boston, MA                Travel Consultant 

 Psychology Mother's Bistro/Mama Mia Restaurants Personal Assistant 

  Ohio Rehabilitation Services SSI Adjudicator 



 Psychology Economics Casto HR Rep. 

 Psychology Pre- Theology City Year Americorps Corps Team Volunteer 

 Spanish TEFL International English Teacher 

 Sports Management            Allegra           Account Management 

 Sports Science Sears Consumer Sales Consultant 

 Theatre Philosophy Vineyard Theater Lightboard Operator 



 Major 1 Major 2 Name of Employing Organization Job Title 

 Zoology Akron Zoo Temporary Wild Animal Keeper 

  Columbus Zoo and Aquarium Shores Exhibit 

  Kohl's Department Store Floor Associate 

  National Audubon Society Public Policy Intern 

  Petlorers Animal Hospital Kennel/ Vet. Tech 

  Self Reliance MRDD- assistanr/caretaker 

  Sheffield Veterinary Hospital Veterinary Assistant 

  Starbucks (volunteered at Lakewood Hospital, Lakewood, OH Barista 

  The Cat Doctor Veterinary Assisant 

  Will Research Researcher 

 Zoology Environmental Studies American Peace Corps Environmental Educator 

 Zoology  Book for Sale Retail Associate 

 Zoology Environmental Studies Peoples Community Bank, Lebanon, Ohio Teller 

 Zoology Genetics Columbus Zoo Seasonal Education Employee 



 Employment by Employer Type 

 Type of Employer Name of Employing Organization Job Title  

  

 Arts  Vineyard Theater Light board Operator 

 Business  Bookstore Clerk 

  Allegra Account Management 

  Alliance Data Marketing Analyst 

  Amato's Waitress 

  Best Buy Cashier 

  Book for Sale Retail Associate 

  Boston Market Training to be Manager 

  Casto HR rep. 

  Education First, Boston, Ma Travel Consultant 

  Hitt Construction Project Engineers 

  Hobart Ground Power Inside Sales Coordinator 

  Jake's Steakhouse Waitress 

Organization Job Title 

  Kohl's Department Store Floor Associate 

  Leading Edge Solutions Developer 

  Mother's Bistro/Mama Mia Restaurants Personal Assistant 

  Neiman Marcus Group Director of Sales 

 Pioneer 

  Rock Bottom Restaurant Waiter 

 Sears                Consumer Sales Consultant 

  Self Employed Babysitter 

  Standard Texile, Cincinnati, Ohio Management Consultant 

  Starbucks (volunteered at Lakewood Hospital, Lakewood, OH Barista 

  TRIAD Architects Marketing Coordinator 

  Walden's Books 



 

 Computers/High Technology  eMason, Inc. Client Support Analyst 

 Education  Columbus State Community College E.S.L. After school Communities Tutor 

  Delta Gamma Executive Offices Communications Admin 

  Kingston Jamaica School High School Teacher 

  Lakota Local School District Choir/Music Teacher 

  Mayatan Bilingual School English Teacher 

  Mount Vernon City Schools Substitute Teacher 

  North Pole Middle School Teacher 

  North Union School District - Richwood OH 2nd Grade Teacher 

  Pace University School of Law Admissions Coordinator 

  Salisbury School Learning Center Instructor / Coach 

  School High School Teacher 

  Teach for America Metro DC Corps Member 

  Teach for America and Normandy School District Corps Member/Middle School Spanish Teacher 

  TEFL International English Teacher 

  The Adventurous Child Administrative Assistant 

Type of Employer Nam Employing Organization Job Title 

  University of Akron Graduate Assistant 

  University of Cincinnati TA 

  Urbana City Schools H.S. Phys. Ed. Teacher/Asst. Football Coach 

  YWCA Family Center After School Teacher 

 Environmental  Columbus Zoo Seasonal Education Employee 

  National Audubon Society Public Policy Intern 

 Finance  AC Lordi Internal Audit 

  AFM Pension Fund Pension Benefits Analyst 

  Deloitte and Touche Consultant 

  Hemphill and Associates Accountant CPA auditors 

  Hemphill and Associates Accountant/ Auditor 

  JP Morgan Mutual Funds Shareholder services 

  Medical Mutual Actuarial Analyst 



 Finance  NL Financial Alliance Financial Planner 

  Peoples Community Bank, Lebanon, Ohio Teller 

  Plante and Moran, PLLC Auditor 

  UBS Financial Services Graduate Training Program 

  Washington First Bank Management Associate 

  Woodforest National Bank Retail Banker 

 Government Senator Kyl Staff Assistant 

  Georgetown University- Isis Center Watchboard Analyst 

 Health/Medicine  Glenmont, Hilliard, Ohio Business Manager 

  Sheffield Veterinary Hospital Veterinary Assistant 

  The Cat doctor Veterinary Assistant 

  Will Research Researcher 

Type of Employer Name of Employing Organization Job Title 

 History/Museums/Libraries  The Children's Museum of Cleveland Guest Services/Creative Director 

 Hospitality  Norwegian Cruise Lines Youth Counselor 

 Law  Baach Robinson & Lewis, PLLC File Clerk 

  Borys, Sater, Seymour & Pease Project Assistant 

  Law Office of David B. Shaev Chapter 13 Case Manager 

  Roetzel & Andress Law Government Affairs Assistant  

 Sciences  Akron Zoo Temporary Wild Animal Keeper 

  Petlorers Animal Hospital Kennel/ Vet. Tech 

 Social Services  American Peace Corps Environmental Educator 

  City Year Americorps Corps Team Volunteer 

  Ohio Rehabilitation Services SSI Adjudicator 

  Self Reliance MRDD- assistant/caretaker 

 Tourism   Hueston Woods State Park             Campgrounds 



 Graduate/Professional School by Major 
 Major 1 Major 2 Graduate School Area of Study 

 University of Cincinnati Humanities 

 Accounting  Case Western Reserve       Accounting 

  University of Cincinnati Accounting 

  University of Phoenix Business 

 Astrophysics  Mathematics  Lehigh University Math/Physical Sciences 

 Biochemistry  Tufts Medical School       Natural Sciences 

 Biochemistry  Neuroscience  The Ohio State University Medicine 

 Botany/Microbiology  Boston University Public Health 

 Chemistry  Ohio State University       Biomedical Science 

 Computer Science  Humanities-Classics  University of Utah Computer Science 

 Dance Theatre  University of Akron Fine Arts 

 Economics Management  University of Dayton Business 

 Education  Mt. Vernon University Education 

 English  Boston College Humanities 

  Pace University Publishing 

 English  Spanish  University of New Mexico       Latin American Studies 

 Genetics  University of Rochester Medical Center Natural Sciences 

 Geology  Wright State University Natural Sciences 

 History  John Carroll University       Social Sciences  

 Humanities-Classics  Otterbein College Education 

 Mathematics  Religion  Methodist Theological School of Ohio     Theology  

 Medieval Studies  Fordham University Medieval Studies 

 Music  University of Massachusetts at Amherst Boston Fine Arts 

 Music Education  New England Conservatory Fine Arts 

 Physical Education  Smith College Exercise & Sports Science 

  Muskingum College       Education  

 Politics and Government  The Ohio State University Moritz College of Law    Law 



 Politics and Government  Botany-Microbiology  George Washington University Natural Sciences 

 Politics and Government  History  Indiana University       Library/Info. Science 

 Politics and Government  International Studies  Yale University Theology 

 Politics and Government  Spanish  Denver University Law / International Studies 

 Psychology  Cleveland State University Social Sciences 

  Cornell University Social Sciences 

  The Chicago School of Professional Psychology Social Sciences 

  University of Amsterdam Social Sciences 

  Yale Natural Sciences 

 Psychology  English  University of Nebraska-Lincoln Social Sciences 

 Psychology  Philosophy  NCSU Social Sciences 

 Psychology  Pre-Medicine  Ohio University Medicine 

 Psychology  Spanish  Marquette University Health Services 

 Self-Designed  Ohio State University Biomedical Science 

 Sociology/Anthropology  San Fransisco State University Social Sciences 

 Theatre  The Ohio State University      Nursing 

 Zoology  Baylor College of Medicine Natural Sciences 

  The Ohio State University Medicine 

  Vanderbilt University Medical School Medicine 

  Washington University Natural Sciences 

  Zoology                                  Environment al Studies  South University Business 

 Zoology  Microbiology  Miami University Natural Sciences 

 Zoology  Psychology  Life University        Medicine 

 Zoology  Sociology/Anthropology  The Ohio State University Natural Sciences 

 Zoology, Psychology   University of Washington- St. Louis     Natural Sciences 



 Graduate School by Area of Study 

 Area of Study  Graduate School  Degree 

   Accountancy Case Western Reserve MAcc 

    Accountancy University of Cincinnati MS 

   Business South University MBA 

 Business University of Dayton MBA 

 Business University of Phoenix MBA 

 Computer Science University of Utah PhD 

 Education Mt. Vernon University MEd 

    Education Muskingum College MA 

 Education Otterbein College MA 

    Exercise & Sports Science Smith College MS 

 Fine Arts New England Conservatory        MFA 

 Fine Arts University of Akron MA 

 Fine Arts University of Massachusetts at Amherst Boston MFA 

 Health Services Marquette University MA 

    Humanities Boston College MA 

 Humanities University of Cincinnati MA 

    Latin American Studies University of New Mexico MA 

 Law / International Studies Denver University JD/MA 

    Law The Ohio State University Moritz College of Law JD 

    Library & Info Science Indiana University MLIS 

   Math/Physical Sciences Lehigh University PhD 

    Medicine Life University DC 

 Medicine Ohio University D.O. 

 Medicine The Ohio State University DVM 

 Medicine The Ohio State University PhD 

 Medicine Vanderbilt University Medical School MD 

   Medieval Studies Fordham University MA 



 Natural Sciences Baylor College of Medicine PhD 

 Natural Sciences George Washington University PhD 

 Natural Sciences Miami University PhD 

 Natural Sciences The Ohio State University MS 

    Natural Sciences The Ohio State University PhD 

    Natural Sciences Tufts Medical School MS 

 Natural Sciences University of Rochester Medical Center PhD 

    Natural Sciences University of Washington- St. Louis PhD 

 Natural Sciences Washington University        PhD 

 Natural Sciences Wright State University MS 

 Natural Sciences Yale PhD 

    Nursing The Ohio State University        MSN 

    Public Health (International) Boston University         MPH 

    Publishing Pace University MS 

 Social Sciences Cleveland State University MS & Psy.S. 

 Social Sciences Cornell University PhD 

    Social Sciences John Carroll University        MA 

 Social Sciences NCSU PhD 

 Social Sciences San Francisco State University MA 

 Social Sciences The Chicago School of Professional Psychology Psy.D. 

 Social Sciences University of Amsterdam MA 

 Social Sciences University of Nebraska-Lincoln PhD 

    Sports Management The Ohio State University MA 

    Theology Methodist Theological School of Ohio MDiv 

 Theology Yale University MDiv 


